

LISTED ON: 07.07.2014
BEFORE COURT NO. 8
ITEM NO. 49

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 36301 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

VISHWAS DODHU NERPAGAR

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd November, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be interim stay of the operation of the impugned judgment of the High Court.”

Accordingly show cause notice was issued on 14/03/2013 to the sole respondent but neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing show cause notice has been received back from sole respondent so far.

Thereafter the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 24th February, 2014 when the following order was passed:-

“The learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted three weeks' time for taking necessary steps to effect service of notice on the sole respondent failing which the special leave petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to Court.”

It is further submitted that the counsel for the petitioner has on 12/03/2014 filed affidavit of service with proof. No one has entered appearance on behalf of the sole respondent so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 04th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

B.K. Prasad, Advocate

ap

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR